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Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

October 28, 1552

Mr. Warrea L. Tayler
Divisfion Geclogist

Il Paso Natursl Ges Co.
Box 1384

dal, N. N,

Dear Sir:

Por:ourmcrdsndﬂwuofyonrnruootnmmtrncut

herewith two signed nopies of Order R-201 which has been is-
susd by this Commission in
been

C
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO, 410
ORDER NO, R-201

THE APRPLICATION OF EI. PASO
NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR AN

ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO

DRILL ITS STATE-LPG STORAGE WELL,
NO. |, TO BE LLOCATED 780 FEET

FROM THE WEST LINE AND 450 FEET
FROM THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 32,
TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST,
NMPM, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, SAID
WELL TO BE USED FOR THE STORAGE OF
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause having come on for hearing at 9 o'clock a. m. October 15, »
1952, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Commission, j
hereinafter referred to as the "Commission'', ‘

NOW, on this 450 {ay of (Xblber , 1952, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony adduced and the
exhibits received at said hearing, and being otherwise fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due and proper notice having been given as required by law,
the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter therzof.,

!
i
1

(2) That it would be in the interests of conservation to permit the
applicant to use for the purpose of storing liquefied petroleum gases a well ;
to be drilled to an approximate total depth of 2700 feet in the Salado formation;
said well to be located 780 feet from the west line and 450 feet from the i
south line of Section 32, Township 23 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea ;
County, New Mexico, said well to be known as the LPG-Storage Well No. 1. i

{

i
i

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the El Paso Natural Gas Company be, and the same hereby is!
given authority to drill a well to be known as the LPG-Storage Well No. 1, toIf
be located 780 feet from the west line and 450 feet from the south line of '
Section 32, Township 23 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico; that said well is to be used for the storage of liquefied petroleum
gases in the Salado formation.




Case No. 410 - Order No. R-201 - Pagg -2 -

{(2) That the effectiveness of this order is conditional upon the followi
requirements: )

i
i
i
i
!
!
i
!

(a) That the State-LPG Storage

Well No, 1, be drilled to an app-
nth ~f 270N L. 4

TORIIZIES IPves VA dmIVWY ITCE.

(b) That casing be cemented at an

apprnwi'.'nafv depth of 1400 feet.

Nothing in this order shall be deemed to relieve El Paso Natural Gas
Company from liability to any person, firm or ceorporation, resulting from
drilling or operation of such storage project.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove des-
ignated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

g
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Septamber 25, 1952

Mr. Warren L. Taylor
Division Geologis¢

El Paso Natural Gas Co.
Box 1384

Jal, N. M.

Dear Sir:
Your application for permission to drill yowr State-LFPG Well

No. 1, as described in your application of September 16, 1952,
has been set for hearing om October 15 as Case 41C.

Very Lruiy yours,

We Be Macey

Chief Engineer
WRMny




EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMFANY
i

September 16, 1952 S
/-

Box 1384 Jal, New Mexice

Mr. R. R. Spurrier

Secretary and Director,

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P, O, Box 871

Santa Fe, New liexlco
Dear Sir:

Application is hereby made by El Paso Natural Gas Company for a public
hearing before the Commission on October 15, 1952, for permission to drill
a well for the storage of Liquefied Petroleum Gas, The well will be known
as the El Paso Naturel Gas Company, State - LPG Storage Well No. 1, located
780 feet from the West line and 450 feet from the South line of Section 32
Twp. 238, Rge. 37E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. We propose to drill the
well with rotary drilling equipment to a total depth of approximately 2700
fect in the Salade Formation, creating a cavity in the salt section, or
Salado Formation, the capacity to be approximately 50,000 barrels, The
size of the cavity will be calculated from the volume of water injected
and the salt concentration of the return stream.

We propose to use the following strings of casing and to cenent them
as indicated:

Size of Hole Size of Casing Weight per Foot Depth Sacks Gement
12 1/4 9 5/8 36 {New) 250 Circulate
8 3/4 7 23 (New) 1400 Circulate

Three and one half inch (33") 0. D. 9.3# per foct tubing will be in-
stalled to the total depth of the well,

Exhibits will be introduced showing (1) locations of producing wells
in the imrediate vicinity of the proposed well, location of the proposed well,
locations of restricted drilling sites in the immediste area, and (2) a
diagrammatic sketch of the complieted storage well.

Yours very truly,
EL PASC NATURAL GAS COMPANY
’1‘: Q! /\
N TR

Warren L, Taylor //7
Division Geologist 2
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Summary of Proposed Underground Storage of Liquefied Petroleum
Gases at El Paso Ratursl Gas Company's Jal No, 4 Gasoline Plant,
Lea County, New Mexico

Due to fluctuetions in the merket of Liquefied Petroleum Gases
durins recent years, appreciable amounts of Liquefied Petroleum Gases
have been wasted during the summer months due to lack of market and ade-
quate above-ground steel tank storage. This has resulted because the
cost of conventional above-ground steel tank storage of butane and pro-
pane prohibited conservation of summer L.P,G. production for winter sales.
However, during the past three years underground storage of L,P.G, has

been developed and numerous storage projects e&rs now in operation in

"the West Texas - New Mexico area resuliing in the conservation and ef-

fielent utilization of hydrocerbor liquids which would otherwise be
wasted during seasons of slack sales,

It is the intent of El Paso Natural Gas Company to drill an uuader-
ground storage well for the conservation of L,P.G, during seasons of
wasted production at itas Jal No. 4 Gasoline Pleant site in Southeast
Lea County, New Mexico.

This area of New Mexico is underlain by a massive salt bed, the
Salado Formation, which is Permian in Age. Studies of logsbof 0il wells
in the vicinity of the proposed underground storage well show the salt
bed to be approximately 1370 feet thick at the proposed location of the
storage well. The top of the salt bed is approximately 1400 feet below
the surface, at sea level datum 1915 feet. The base of the salt bed
is about 2780 feet below the surface at sea level datum 545 feet. It

is the intent of El Paso Natural Gas Company to drill such & well in

the following manners:




The well, to be known as El Paso Naturel Gas Company's, State -
L.P.G. Storage Well #1, is to be located 780 feet from the West
line and 450 feet from the South line, Section 32, Twp. 23 S, Rge.
37 E, N\MPM, Lea County, New Mexico. The State Land 0il and Gas
Lease number is B-165 Assignment #1. We propose to drill the well
with rotary drilling equipment to a maximum total depth of 2700
feet, New 9-5/8 inch casing will be set at a depth of approximately
250 feet with sufficient cement to circulate cement to the surface.
Water wells drilled at the Plant site indicate that the "redbed®
is encountered in this area at a depth of approximately 160 - 180
feet, One water well was drilled to a depth of 500 feet. At this
total depth the well was stiil drilling in the ®redbed™, Water
is encountered at a depth of approximately 120 feet. Therefore,
9-5/8 inch surface casing set in this manner will adequately pro-
tect the source of fresh water from any possible contamination.

New 7 inch casing will be set at approximately 1400 feet with
gufficient cement to circulate cement to the surface., The exact
depth of the setting of the 7 inch casing will be determined after
an electric log has been run; that is, the production string will
be set in the salt section or a selected anhydrite stringer in the
salt section. The well will then be drilled to a maximum total
depth of 2700 feet. The storage well will thus be completed 300
feet above the first productive formation or pay and be separated
from it by approximately 100 feet of the lower Salado Formation
and approximately 200 feet of anhydrite end brown dolomitic lime-

stone, known as the Tansill Formation.




Upon completion of the drilling of the well, a storage reser-
voir of approiimately 50,000 barrels will be developed by dissolv-
ing a cavity in the salt section. Fresh water will be injected
tnrough 3% inch 0,D. tubing installed to the total depth of the
well and the return stream of water containing dissolved sodium
chloride, will be circulated to the surface through the 7 imch
casing. The reservoir capacity will be calculated from the metered
volume of water injected and the sodium chloride concentration of
the return stream, Core analysec of similar storage projects de-
veloped in the West Texaé ~ New Mexico area, show the salt bed to
be approximately 99.5% soluble. Computed diemeters of similar
storage projects indicate that a cavity of between 16 feet and
20 feet in diameter can be expectsd., TFeriodically during washing
of the well and upon completion of the storage well and facilities
as outlined above, it is intended to thoroughly test the completed
project for successful storage conditions before product is admitted
to the formation., This will be done by making the standard hydrau-
lic test; that is, a pressure of approximately 500 -~ 600 pounds
per square inch will be maintained for a period of 4 - 6 hours.
Pressures will be observed by means of a dead-weight gauge. If
no appreciable pressure drop is observed, product will then bte
admitted to the well,

1000 — pei fittings will be installed on all wellhead eguip-

ment and standard compressor and pumping equipment will be used.



The hazards of storing butane and

propane above-gr

~und in steal
tanks are numerousg,

The threat of costly ang misfortun
However, thecs

-

ate fireg is

ever-present, hazards are greatly minimizeq in

underground Storage,

Respectfully suhmitted,

EL PASO RATURAL gas COMPANY

. Iaylor
Divisiop Geologist
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OV AT AVYTR BRI mAYR TEe e e
Gimik U NEW FDALUY

Santa Fe, New Mexico,

October 15, 1952.

In the Matter oft
El Pasc Naturalt!s application for
permission to drill State-LPG Storage CASE 0. 410
Well No, 1, 780! from W Line and 450¢

from S Line 32-233-37E, for storage
of liquefied petroleum gas.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

(Notice of publication read by Mr. Graham.)
WARREK L. TAYLOR,
having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

By MR. HOWELL:

é Will you atate your name for the record, please?

A Warren L. Taylor.

Q What is your present position with E1 Paso Natural Gas
Company?

A Division Geologist, Permian Division.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURT REFORTERS

ROOM 10%-106. Ef. CORTEZ BLDG.
PHONES 7-9645 AND 5-9546
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO




Q T don't believe vou have filed with the Commission here
any record of your qualifications. Will you state briefly, for
the record, the training and experience you have had as a geologi
to qualify you as an expert?

A Bachelor of Science Degres from Kansas Staﬁa Ccllege, 194
Master of Science Degree from the University of Illinocis, 1949,
one year in the geological department of Phillips Petroleum Com
and three and one half years as Geologist for E1 Paso Natural Gas
Company.

Q Mr. Taylor, the proposed location is within the boundarieJ
of the El Paso Natural Gas Company, Jal No. 4 Plant sita, is it
not?

A TYes, it is.

Q That track of land was patented to the company by the
State of New Mexico. It is located on State land;I believe, that
has been patented?

A Yes, that is correct.

Q And does that plant produce liguid petroleum gasses in
excess of the available market, during seasons of the year?

A Yes, due to.seasonal fluctuvations we have a certain times
of the year an excess amount of liquid petrcleum gasses.

Q What is done with the liquid petroleum gasses in excess of
storage or market?

A In excess of present above ground steel tank atorage, they

are primarily flared or vented to the air.

Q Have you studied the formations underlying the proposed

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURT REFORTERS

ROOM JO5-108. EL. CORTEZ BLDG.
PHONES 7-9864% AND 5-0546
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
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Q Will that, when completed, result in conserving liquid
petroleum gasses cthat otherwise would be vented or flared for
lack of market or storage condition?

A It will in that during ssascn of slack market conditions
the cost of conventional above ground steel tank storage prohibits
storage of all products made during that time. Since the econom-
ics of underground storage make the per barrel cost of storage
considerably less, it wi.l prevent and save products for seasons
where the market demand is greater.

Q Are there any other similar projects operating in that
locality?

A Yes, there are a number.

Q Would you introduce those well logs as Exhibits? Do you
have any ovner 1o0gs, mMr. laylor?

(Marked E1 Paso Natural Gas Com-
pany*s Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2,
for identification.)

A No, I have no others.
Q You have here --

A (Interruptiﬁg) I have prepared a plat of the area show-

ing our plant site o0il wells in the area, restricted drilling
sites on the plant site, and so on. I also have prepared a pro-
file of the storage well showing the casing depths, total depths
and so on. ’

MR. HOWELL: We will offer these exhibits?

MR, SPURRIER: 7You have two exhibits?

.
ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS

ROOM 108.108, €L CORTEZ BLDG.
PHONES 7-9845 AND B-8548
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO

-5-
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site and producing wells in the vicluity, anc restricted drilling
sites on the plant site, pursuant to s contiract betwsesa the co-
owner of the laad and the 0il and gas lessee. bBxhibit 2 1s a
profile of the proposed storage well shcwing the depths and
types and sise of casing that will be installed, is that correct?
A That is correct, yes. 1In additiorn to those two Exhibits,
I alsec have prepared a detailed summary for the Commisslions con-
venience.

MR. HOWELL: As Exhibit 3, we have a summary of the testi
mony that has been put on about the surrounding facts,

(ﬁarkod El Paso Natural Gas Com-
pany's Exhibit No. 3, for identif
cation.)

MR. GRAHAM: Have you made any application to the Land
Office for an underground sasemsnt. for that area?

MR. HOWELL: It has been patented.

MR, GRAHAM: But the minerals are retained by the State.

MR. HOWELL: The minerals are under lease. I can answer
that because I feel that I am more familiar with that.

MR. GRAHAM: Some procedure has been established wh§reby
the State land issues underground easemerts 1,300 feet under the
ground?

MR, HOWEIL: Yes.

¥R, CRAHAM: That has been done and deeded to the State?

MR. HOWELL: Yes, we shall certainly consult with you.
We took the position that the patent covered everything but the

ﬁ-
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MR. GRAHAM: It is merely for the surface, as I understand.
MR. SPURRIER: Is thers any question of this witness? If
not the witness may be excusaed.

(Witness excused.)
MR. SPURRIER: Does anycne have a comment? Without objcetlonw
thess Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 will be received.
(E1 Paso Natural Gas Company's
Exhibits Nos. i1, 2 and 3, previous
ly marked for ldentification were

raceived in evidence.)

MR. SPURRIER: Next case on the Docket is Case 411,

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
: 88.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)
I hereby certify that the above and foregoing trenscript
of prcoeedings in Case No, 410, taken before the 01l Conservation
Commiasion on Cctober 15, 1952, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a truL

and correct record,

Dated in Albuquerque, New Mexico, this 26th day of
October, 1952.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
June 16, 1655.
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COURT REPORTERS
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ey

REFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Santa Fe, llew Mexico,

October 15,

the Matter of:

El Paso Naturalt's application for

perwission to drill Styte-~LPG Steorage

Well No. 1, 780t from ¥ Line and 450
from S Line 312-233-37E, for storage
cf liomefied potircieum gas.,

*

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARTING

oy
58k

{Notice of publication read by ¥r,

WARREN L. TAYLCR,

having been first duly sworn, testified

DIRECT EXAMINATION

By MR. HOWELL:

Q@ Will you state your nome for the

A Warren L. Taylor.

% What is vour przsen? position wi

%

h

ON

CASE NO. 410

Graham. )

follows:

& Division Gecolorist, Permian nivision.

Paso Naturzl

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES

COURY REPORTERS

RCGM™ 105-106, EL COCRYEZ BLDG.
PHONES 7-9645 AND 3.9546
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO




ot ; . N e s
< [ dontt belileve youn have Fited with tre Dommiagsion here

. . N B S T TP S S a1 3 3 3 >
any record ol vour qualiiiicationse Will von state brieflv, for

- \ e T S e an . YN vy Y e - .. . . . - .t -
the record, the traininsg and exverience von huve had 23 a rceolosisg

to qualif'y you as an expert?

4 Rachelor of Zcience Dermres from Kansas Stabte Collerse, 1947
Master of Ocience Desree from the University of Tllinois, 1949,
one vear in the geclogical depurtrnent of Fhillinrg Petroleum Company
and three and one half vears as Geolorist for K1 Paso dHatural Gas
Company.

m

Q@ Mr. Tavinr, the proposed locution is within the boundaries
of the Bl Puaso Natural Gas Company, Jal Ho. 4 Plant site, ig it
not?

A TYes, it is,

@ That track of land was patented to the company by the
State of New Mexico. It is located on State land, I believe, that
has been patented?

L Yes, that is correct,

€ And does that plant produce liquid petroleum gasses in
excess of the available rarket, diuring seasons of the year?

A Yes, due to seasonal fluctuations we have & certain times

of the year an excess amount of linuid petroleum gasses.

&

What 1s done with the licuid petroleum casses in excesss of]
storage or market?

A In exc

D

ss of present above zround steel tank storacge, they
are primarily flared or vented to the 2ir,

& Have vou studied the formations urderlvins the proposad

~ () s

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES

COURT REPORTERS
RCOM 10S5.106. EL CORTEZ 8L D6,
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. o N
bocation of this shorame wolld
T e
A Tes, T have.

¢ What data have voun had cvatilable Lo sturtty these form&tioﬂg?

Y

4 There are a number of 01} wells in the inmediste (rea of
our plant site which are at the pregent time nroducing oil «nd

the lors of Liese wells nve availohlog

{3

¢ Will vou state briefly to the Commission what formations

vine gt the depths Lo which von intend teo drill this

A We propose to drill the well 2 muximum total depth of
2,700 feet, approximately 2,700 feet. A study of the logs in the
area indicates that the salt bed wnich underlies the West Texas-
New Mexico area or the Saludo formuation will be ereountered at
approximately 1,400 feet below the surface.

We propose to set 9 5/% inch surface casine at a depth of

approximately 250 feet, 7 inch casing at a deptih of approximately

1,400 feet, continue to a tstal depth of

and install 3% tubing to total depth and

salt

bed for the storage of the vroduct.

approximately 2,700 feet

dissolve a cavity in the

Q Approximately what will be the diameter of the cavity that

will be dissolved around the tubing?

X
-3
ot 3

are have - or there is in the West Texas-lew leiuico

area at the present time a number of such projscts, and due to

plotting data on the £ill up and so o2, it has beer gstimated

that the maxinum capacity of the vresent storapge projects or the
mazimum diameter of the present storage projects naving the capa-

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURTY REPORYERS
RCOM 10%5-106, £i. CORTEZ BLDG.
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city of, which we provose g .§;—t;'~z‘or~'izmt,e‘._'; 14 La 20 feet in diam-
eber.

What vprovisions have you made to rrotect ary underaround
water supply that may be in the area?

A We hoave drilled a number of wuater wells at the plant site
and test noles te develop water in the area, 1 have Lhose jogs
of the water wells available. They show, in genersal, toat water
is encountered at o depth of about 120 feel. The red bed is en-
countered at a4 depth of approxwiwmately 17C faet und we propose Lo
set 9 5/8 inch gurface casing at 250 feet with sufficient cement
to circulate cement to the surfuce, and that will adequately pro-

tect the fresh water in the arsa,.

Q@ That will prevent any pollution of water supply in the

=D

area

A Yes, sir. We have drilled one well, one water well to &
depth of 500 feet and did not completely penetrats the red-hec at
that depth. So, we feel that 250 feet of 9 5/8 casing will pro-
tect the fresh water and that is in line with the surface casing
program of 0il wells in the immediate area.

Q2 In drilling into the s2lt formation, will you penetrate
any oil and gus produciﬁg formations known in that area?

A No, we will be approximately 300 feet above the first
producing formation.

Q What will be the caﬁacity of the proposed storage?

A We propose to initially complete a 50,000 barrel storage

well.

ARA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
LOouRY REPORTERS
ROOM 108106, KL CORTEZ BLDG.
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h“whmwdim“@ﬂll that, wher cormgleted, reznit in ég;serving.}iq;;g‘*_ﬂ
petroleun gasses that otherwise wonld he wverted or flared fer
lack of market or stora e condition?

A JTt will in that diaving zeason of slack marbket conditions
the cost of copventional above ground steel tank storace prohibith
stovags of 331 products made durins Lhat tine, Since the econame
ice of underground storacte make the per barrel cost of sterage
considerably less, it will prevent and save producﬁs for seasons
where the market demand is zsreater.

G Are there any other similar projacts operating in that
locality?

4 TYes, there are a number.

€ Would you intraduce those well logs as Exhibits? Do you
have any other logs, Fr., Tavior?

(Narked Bl Paso Vatural Gas Come
panvts Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2,
for identification.)

A No, I have no others.

L You have here --

A {Interrupting) 1 have revired a plat of the area show-
ing cur plant site oil wells in the area, restricted drillirg
sites on the plant site, and so or. I @lsc have prepared a pro-
file of the storage well showing the cisins depths, total depths
and so on.

de will offer tresae evhinits?
E Yoo hivre bwn axhinits?
Hyhiinit 3 e o nlat sbhowing the incation of the

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES

COLRT REPOATERS
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ettt e et e SR ot s B

in i

.

e and ovoanoing wells aovioininy o e vastrietod delili
sines on the wlant alte, purooant o 0 oo elel belbween ho oco-
owner of tne 1ood zpd Lha ofd nno s Yeosea,  kxhinit 2odg
crofiie of the proprosed storave well srowine Loe dephas and
types and size of cusing that will bo iasgtiiled, ix Ll correct?
A That is correct, ves, In addition to those vwe Kxhibits,
I also have nrerured a detnilad aurmary tor Lhe Commissions con-

venience

mony that bhas heen put on ubout the surroundins ©

Office for an underground

MR, HOWFLI::

MR. GRAHAM:

MR, HOWFLL:

MR, GRAHAM:

AS Exhibit 3, we have 1 gummary

[
HCELE .

A
LiaA

(1

S0

+ T
L RO

tur2l Gas Com-

arked El Pa
ihi 3, for

papv'
ca tlon.)

Huve you made any to the lLand

aszsemart, Tor

vatented

»

the by the Btate

identi

MR. HOWELL: The miperals zre under lease., 1 can answer
thzat because I feel that I am more familisr with that,

! M. GRAVAM: ome procedure has been established whereby
the Seate land issues underground easements 1,300 feet urder the
zround?

MR. HOWELL: TYes.
CRAAAN:  That huz been dore and deeded to the Seate?

% wR. HOWRLL: 7Yes, we shall certainly consult with vou.

%le took the rosition that the patent covered evarvihing bunt the

énﬁl ANt TAS,.

AL

v of the testi+s

f’ﬁ_-
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Bille LGFURHLSRS

thesa Exhibits 1,

MR. SPURRIER:

PR

I R ORY
GRARARS
5 EXYYIT LT .
il e OPURKIMHE
not, he witress may

2

3o el o Ties  aver it "o
in perel: or tae sovivier, 1a 1 anderstand

-~ & - o ynme e . P .
5 there uny ovaestion of Liis witness? TF

ne excused,

Does anyong huvoe oo ecamnent?  Withont objectiol

Tat 3 4 -
(Witneas excusen,)

\

and 3 will be received,

(1 Puso Natural Gas Company's
Exhibits Nas. 1, 2 and 3, previ
1y marked for identification we
received in evidence,)

.y

~
e

e case on the hocket ia Case 411,

Ou
re
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I hereby
of proceedings in
Sommission on Qg

and Correct "ecor

Dateq in

Octoben 1952,

/ My Commissio
June 1%,

certis. that the dbove 4ny ?oregoing transcript

Case g, L]O, taken hefore the 011 Ccnserv&tion

Obar 15, 1952, 4 Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a try

Albuquerque, New Mexico, this 26th day or

n Expiress
1955,
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